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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF ROCKY 
MOUNTAIN POWER FOR APPROVAL 
OF CHANGES TO RENEWABLE 
AVOIDED COST METHODOLOGY 
FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES 
PROJECTS LARGER THAN THREE 
MEGAWATS 
 

 
 

Docket No.   12-035-100 

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO 
INTERVENE OF WESTERN 
RESOURCE ADVOCATES  

 
 Pursuant to Rule 63-46b-9 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah 

Public Service Commission (Commission), Western Resource Advocates (WRA) hereby 

petitions for leave to intervene in the above-captioned docket and, in support thereof, 

states as follows: 

1. WRA is a regional environmental law and policy center serving the states of the 

Interior West.  WRA’s Energy Program promotes energy efficiency, renewable 

resources, distributed generation, advanced power plant technologies, air pollutant 

emissions reductions and other measures to allow utilities to meet the resource demands 

of their customers in an environmentally and economically sound manner.  WRA has a 

Utah office, a Utah board member, and members who live in Utah and are 
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PacifiCorp/Rocky Mountain Power ratepayers.  WRA has participated in Commission 

proceedings for over 16 years and has been granted intervenor status in multiple 

Commission dockets. 

2.  WRA has a substantial interest in the above-captioned proceeding because of the 

impact the outcome of this proceeding could have on large renewable qualifying 

facilities.   

3. Intervention by WRA will not unduly broaden the issues or delay the proceeding. 

WRA’s petition for leave to intervene is timely filed. WRA does not currently know what 

evidence, if any, it would present in this proceeding. 

4.       WRA requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery and other documents 

be served on the following: 

   Steven S. Michel 
   Western Resource Advocates 

409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2 
   Santa Fe, NM 87501 
   505-820-1590 
   smichel@westernresources.org 
  
  
   Nancy Kelly 
   Western Resource Advocates 
   9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
   Pocatello, ID 83201 
   208-234-0636 
   nkelly@westernresources.org 
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Charles R. Dubuc 
Western Resource Advocates 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2AB  
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
801-487-9911 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 

  
and 
 
   Cynthia Schut 
   Western Resource Advocates 
   150 South 600 East, Suite 2AB 
   Salt Lake City, UT  84102 
   801-487-9911 
   cindy.schut@westernresources.org  

 

 

WHEREFORE, WRA respectfully requests that the Commission grant its petition 

for leave to intervene in this proceeding. 

 

Dated this 17th day of December 2012. 

 

  Respectfully submitted, 
 
  WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 

   
  Charles R. Dubuc 
  Staff Attorney 
  Western Resource Advocates 

150 S 600 E, Ste 2A 
  Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
  801-487-9911 
  rdubuc@westernresources.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 12-035-100 

 I hereby certify that on this 17th day of December 2012, I caused to be e-

mailed, a true and correct copy of the foregoing to: 

 
Rocky Mountain Power  
Mark Moench 
David Taylor 
Yvonne Hogle 

mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
dave.taylor@PacifiCorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 

  
Hatch James & Dodge  
Gary A.  Dodge gdodge@hjdlaw.com  
  
Energy of Utah  
Ros Rocca Vrba rosvrba@energyofutah.onmicrosoft.com 
  
Utah Clean Energy   
Sophie Hayes sophie@utahcleanenergy.org  
Sarah Wright sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
  
Wasatch Wind  
Christine Mikell christine@wasatchwind.com 
  
Interwest Energy Alliance  
Sarah Cottrell Propst propst@interwest.org 
  
Renewable Energy Advisors  
Robert Millsap bobmillsap@renewable-energy-advisors.com 
  
Utah Committee of Consumer Services  
Cheryl Murray 
Michele Beck 

cmurray@utah.gov  
mbeck@utah.gov 

  
Assistant Attorney General  
Paul Proctor 
Patricia Schmid 

pproctor@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 

  
Utah Division of Public Utilities  
Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
Justin Jetter 

ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov  
DennisMiller@utah.gov  
jjetter@utah.gov 

  
Ellis-Hall Consultants mail@ehc-usa.com 
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Blue Mountain Power Partners, LLC 
Brian Burnett 
 

 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 

Western Resource Advocates  
Charles R. Dubuc 
Nancy Kelly 
Steve Michel 

rdubuc@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 

  
 
 
 
 ____Cynthia Schut_________ 
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